residential housing project will consist of sixteen (16) two-story  buildings  comprising  sixty-two  
(62)  total  housing  units,  one  (1) office, and one (1) maintenance  building,  with  infrastructure  
to  include  new  roads, utilities, sidewalks, one hundred twenty-one (121) total parking spaces, 
landscaping, a playground, two (2) stormwater detention ponds, and a screened refuse area. Direct 
impacts associated with site preparation activities, such as tree clearing/stump removal and 
grading/ soil compaction, and new construction are anticipated over thirteen (13) acres.

[...]

development at another location that is currently undeveloped, to be known as Cherry Hill and located 

between Washington Circle and Sycamore Avenue, north of Highway 70 in Waverly, TN (36.089353, -

87.783527). The proposed Cherry Hill Residential Housing project will include new roads, utilities, 

sidewalks, one hundred twenty-one (121) total parking spaces, 85,180 SF of new building 

construction, landscaping, a playground, two (2) stormwater detention ponds, and a screened refuse 

area, comprising thirteen (13) acres of ground disturbance on the eighteen (18)-acre new 

development tract.

[...]

To identify any existing hazardous materials prior to demolition, 

an asbestos survey was performed on June 8th, 2022, by Frost Environmental Services, LLC to identify 

Asbestos Containing Materials (ACMs). The survey was performed in accordance with US EPA, OSHA, 

and State of Tennessee protocols. A total of one hundred eighty-eight (188) samples of suspect ACM 

were collected and tested from both sites – ninety-seven (97) samples from East Brookside and ninety-

one (91) from West Brookside. Positive ACMs were identified in several functional spaces within the 

East Brookside site, including black tar/felt material, ACM black mastic under non-ACM 12x12 tile